Pursuant to Section 255.20, Florida Statutes, agreements for construction of buildings 

or infrastructure shall be competitively awarded to a licensed contractor authorized to 

conduct business in Florida when a project is estimated to cost more than three hundred 

thousand dollars ($300,000.00); seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) for 

electrical work. In addition, bidding requirements for paving related projects shall also 

be governed by the provisions of Section 336.41, Florida Statutes.  

The agreement may be awarded based upon the submission of sealed bids, proposals

[...]

in accordance with all the procedures of Section 287.055, Florida Statutes, whereby the 

supplier provides professional services to the County for projects in which the 

estimated construction cost of each individual project under the continuing contract 

does not exceed seven  million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000.00) and for 

study activity if the fee for professional services for each individual study under the 

continuing contract does not exceed five hundred thousand ($500,000.00). Beginning 

July 1, 2025, and each July 1 thereafter, the State of Florida shall adjust the maximum